programme cost was determined as the sum of the total production cost and the total
movement cost, summed over all the stands under consideration. Unit costs (€ m-3)
were calculated for both systems by dividing the total thinning volume, over all
years, into the total thinning programme cost of each system. As the thinning
programme time period was relatively short (6 years), undiscounted costs were used.

Analysis of harvesting scenarios
The costing procedure was applied to 13 scenarios (Table 2). These were selected
based on variation in the harvesting volumes per site and in the harwarder cost. The
variation in volumes was used to identify the scale of operations at which the two
systems were most economic, while the variation in the harwarder cost was used to
simulate the further technological and operational developments in harwarder design
and manufacturing, as the system is still in a developmental stage. The final scenario
was used to investigate the benefit of allowing stands to be thinned earlier or later
than the prescribed thinning year.

Table 1: Machine movement costs associated with the distance between sites (from Browne
2005).
Distance
km

Harwarder Harvester-forwarder
Cost €

<20 75 150
20-40 85 170
40-60 100 190

IRISH FORESTRY

42

Table 2: Harvesting scenarios analysed.

Scenario Harvest volume m3 Harwarder cost Flexibility in
thin year?

Sites thinned per year
2020 – 2025

1 no restriction standard no 8, 18, 17, 12, 11, 13
2 <150 standard no 5, 16, 12, 9, 8, 7
3 <100 standard no 3, 13, 7, 9, 8, 6
4 <50 standard no 2, 9, 2, 8, 5, 2
5 no restriction - 10% no 8, 18, 17, 12, 11, 13
6 no restriction - 20% no 8, 18, 17, 12, 11, 13
7 <150 - 10% no 5, 16, 12, 9, 8, 7
8 <100 - 10% no 3, 13, 7, 9, 8, 6
9 <50 - 10% no 2, 9, 2, 8, 5, 2
10 <150 - 20% no 5, 16, 12, 9, 8, 7
11 <100 - 20% no 3, 13, 7, 9, 8, 6
12 <50 - 20% no 2, 9, 2, 8, 5, 2
13 no restriction standard ± 1 year 10, 17, 15, 12, 9, 16

Results

Scenario 1
Summing the total production cost and the total transport cost, a total programme
cost was calculated for both systems (Table 3). The resulting unit cost of the
harwarder was €1.77/m3 higher than that of the harvester-forwarder system.

Scenarios 2, 3 and 4
Scenarios 2, 3 and 4 included only sites that could be thinned between 2020 and 2025
and that had a thinning volume per site less than 150 m3, 100 m3 and 50 m3,
respectively. The total costs of movement for the harwarder and harvester-forwarder
systems in scenarios 2, 3 and 4 are presented in Table 3. The cost (€ m-3) of the